
GR No- 1129/15 

 

 

 

1 

IN THE COURT OF SUB DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, UDALGURI,  

DISTRICT- UDALGURI, BTAD 

G.R. Case No. 1129/15. 

Under Section – 25(1)(a) of Arms Act, 1959 

 

State of Assam 

Versus 

Jitendra Bhuihar……... Accused 

 

Present- Mr. Dimbeswar Taye, AJS; 

Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate(S), Udalguri, BTAD, Assam. 

 

ADVOCATES 

For the prosecution:– Mrs. N. Narzary, APP. 

For the defence- Mr. Dwijen Boro 

 

Evidence recorded on – 07/11/2017, 27/11/2017, 04/12/2017, and 28/12/2017. 

 

Argument Heard on –  28/12/2017 

Judgment delivered –  28/12/2017 

 

JUDGMENT 

1. Brief fact of the case: On 01/11/2015 one ASIKhirod Sonowal lodged an ejahar 

before the Officer In-charge of Udalguri Police Station alleging therein that on 

receiving information about a cow thief being caught by the public he along with a 

battalion party went to Paharpur Pub Simalbasti No.1, L.P. School campus and 

reached at around 3.00 PM and saw that the accused was restrained by public. Then 

he took custody of the accused from the public and when a physical frisking was 

made a hand grenade was found from his pocket.   

 

2. On receipt of the ejahar a case was registered as Udalguri P.S. Case No- 236/2015  
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under section- 25(1)(A) of Arms Act . After completion of investigation police 

submitted charge sheet against accused, Jitendra Bhuihar, under section 25(1)(A) of 

Arms Act 1959. 

 

3. Cognizance of the offence was taken on the Police Report. In due course accused, 

appeared. Copies of relevant documents were furnished to the accused as required 

under section 207 of Cr.P.C. Thereafter, Considering relevant materials on record 

framed charge in writing under section 25(1)(a) of Arms Act 1959 are read over and  

explained to the accused, to which they refused to plead guilty of the offences and 

claimed to be tried.  

 

4. The prosecution examined as many as six witnesses in support of the case. The 

examination of accused under section 313 Cr.P.C. was recorded. The accused did not 

examine any witness. 

  

5. Points for determination:- In the case point of determination will be as follows- 

Whether the accused was found in possession of grenade a firearm in violation of 

section 3 of the Arms Act? 

 

6. I have heard the learned Asst. P.P. appearing for the state of Assam, and heard 

learned counsel the accused person. I have gone through the evidence placed before 

the Court and gone through other materials available on record.  

 

DISCUSSION DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF 

Now I proceed to appreciate the evidence below to see whether the prosecution has 

succeeded to bring home the charges leveled against the accused person.    

 

7. For convenience of reader of the judgment I deem it proper to refer to the evidence 

adduced by witnesses during trial.  
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8. The PW1, Ajoy Ramchiary, has testified that he knows the informant as well as 

the accused of this case. On the day of incident he was present at Udalguri P.S. 

The O/C Udalguri P.S. had received a phone call from Paharpur village that a thief 

was caught red handed with a stolen cow. So, ASI Khirod Sonowal was 

immediately deputed by the O/C Udalguri P.S. to go to the place of occurrence. 

He had been directed to accompany ASI Khirod Sonowal. Thereafter, he along 

with one Battalion Party accompanied ASI Khirod Sonowal and went to the place 

of occurrence and there they saw the accused was restrained by the villagers. 

They had physical search of the accused and found one grenade inside his 

pocket. Thereafter, ASI Khirod Sonowal had prepared seizure list. He had signed 

on the seizure list at the place of occurrence. Exbt.1 is the Seizure List and 

Exbt.1(1) is his signature. 

 

9. During his cross examination PW1 stated that he cannot name the personnel of 

battalion party who accompanied ASI Khirod Sonowal. When the accused was 

physical searched, at that time he was standing near the accused. He did not 

search the accused. He don’t know who had made physical search of the 

accused. When they reached the place of occurrence, they found a huge 

gathering of people. It is not a fact that the accused was wrongfully confined by 

the villagers.  It is not a fact that they had not recovered any grenade from his 

possession. It is not a fact that they had falsely implicated the accused in this 

case.  

 

10. The PW2, Bindeswar Bhuihar, has testified that he knows the accused of this 

case. On the day of the occurrence the accused was working in his paddy field. 

He saw police party had visited their village and they arrested the accused. Police 

had asked him to sign on the seizure, so he had put his signature. Exbt.1 is the 

Seizure List and Exbt.1(2) is his signature. 

 

 

11. During his cross examination PW2 stated that police had asked him to sign on 
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paper, so he put his signature. Police had not shown him any grenade. 

 

12. The PW3, ASI Khirod Sonowal  has testified that he is the informant of this case. 

He knows the accused person. On 01/11/2015 he had filed this case. That day 

they had received an information from the SP, Udalguri that one adibasi boy had 

been restrained by the public for stealing cow at Paharpur (Simalbasti). 

Accordingly, he along with other staffs went to Paharpur village. At Paharpur he 

had met the accused and taken custody of the accused from the public. 

Thereafter, he had made a physical frisking. On physical frisking he got a hand 

grenade from his pocket. Immediately he had prepared the seizure list at the 

spot. Thereafter, he had filed the case. Exbt.1 is the Seizure List and Exbt.1(3) is 

his signature. Exbt.2 is the FIR and Exbt.2(1) is his signature. 

 

13. During his cross examination PW3 has stated that when they had received an 

information from the SP, Udalguri, they had made an entry vide GD entry no.9 

dated 01/11/2015 and thereafter they had proceeded to the place of occurrence. 

SI Ranjit Kalita is the I/O of the case. He did not know whether any person 

besides accused Jitendra Bhuihar had been arrested by the I/O. He had taken 

the signatures of two independent witnesses namely Rajkumar Bhuihar and 

Suren Bhuihar at the time of seizure. They had total 8 (eight) police personnels 

went to the place of occurrence, but cannot say the names of them. It is not a 

fact that the accused was plugging in his land at the time of arrest. It is not a 

fact that the accused was plugging in his land at the time of arrest. It is not a 

fact that he had arrested the accused falsely. It is not a fact that he had not 

seized any grenade from the possession of the accused. 

 

14. The PW4, Raj Kumar Bhuihar has testified that he knows the informant. That day 

he saw that police came to their village. They had picked the accused up from 

the paddy field and took him with them. He do not know about anything. When 

he went to meet Jitendra Bhuihar to police station, police asked him to sign the 

seizure list. Ext.1 is the seizure list wherein Ext.1(4) is his signature. 
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15.  During his cross examination PW4 has stated that he had not seen any grenade. 

He had signed the seizure list at P.S.  

 

16. The PW5, Suren Bhuihar has testified that he knows the informant. That day he 

saw that police came to their village. They had picked the accused up from the 

paddy field and took him with them. He doesn’t know anything about the hand 

grenade recovery. When he visited P.S. to meet Jitendra Bhuihar, police asked 

him to sign the seizure list. Ext.1 is the seizure list wherein Ext.1(5) is his 

signature. 

 

17.  During his cross examination PW5 has stated that he had not seen any grenade. 

He had signed the seizure list at P.S.  

 

18. The PW6, SI Amir Hussain has testified that on 01/11/2015, he was serving as SI 

at Udalguri P.S. On that day, the informant ASI Khirod Sonowal lodged the ejahar 

before the O/C, Udalguri P.S. On received of the ejahar the case was registered 

and entrusted to him for investigating the case. The case was registered as 

Udalguri PS Case No.236/2015, U/S- 25(1)(A) of Arms Act. On the next day, he 

recorded the statement of the accused and produced him before the court. The 

I/O had already recovered one grenade from the possession of the accused. In 

the meantime he had transferred to Kamrup, DEF and he handed over the CD 

(case diary) to the O/C, Udalguri PS. Ext.3 is the sketch map of the place of the 

occurrence and  Ext.3(1) is his signature. 

 

19.  During his cross examination PW6 has stated that on the day of the occurrence 

he did not go to the place of occurrence. He didn’t record the statement of the 

witnesses. The O/C, Udalguri PS recorded the statement of the witnesses and 

visited the place of the occurrence. 
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APPRECIATION OF EVIDENCE 

20. Upon meticulous appreciation of material on record it appears that accused stated to 

have caught red handed by villagers of Paharpur Village. It was alleged that upon 

receipt of the information the OC of the Udalguri police station endorsed the 

informant PW, Khirud Sonowal, to visit the spot. From such scrutiny it appears that 

PW1, Ajoy Ramchiary, accompanied the informant to the spot. It has been alleged 

that a grenade was recovered from the possession of the Accused.   

 

21. After such scrutiny it appears that the PW1, Ajoy Ramchiary, is a police personal. 

According to him they had physical search of the accused and found one grenade 

inside his pocket. It appears that the testimony of PW3, ASI Khirod Sonowal on this 

point has been corroborated by the PW1. However, the independent witnesses the 

PW2, Bindeswar Bhuihar, PW4, Raj Kumar Bhuihar and PW5, Suren Bhuihar have in 

same voice testified that at the relevant time the  accused was working in his paddy 

field. He saw police party had visited their village and they arrested the accused. 

 

22. From such scrutiny it appears that on the point of seizure the independent witnesses 

the PW2, Bindeswar Bhuihar, PW4, Raj Kumar Bhuihar and PW5, Suren Bhuihar have 

in same voice deposed that they had not seen any grenade at the spot. This 

statement of the seizure witnesses and the independent witnesses show that the 

investigating officer failed to comply with the provision of section 102 of the Cr PC. In 

such a case. That apart it appears that the accused was ploughing in the field at 

relevant time.  

 

23. The principle of criminal jurisprudence requires that prosecution must prove its case 

beyond all reasonable doubt. However in this case the the non compliance of 

procedure of seizure and factum of ploughing in the paddy field by accused at 

relevant time to the notice of the prosecution witnesses negates the allegation that he 

was being apprehended by the villager for theft.  
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FINDING 

24. From the aforesaid discussion and in view of the in view of the deposition of 

prosecution witnesses it is held that, the prosecution has miserably failed to prove the 

charge under section 25(1-a) of the Arms Act against the accused, Sri Jitendra 

Bhuihar, beyond all reasonable doubt.  

 

ORDER 

25. Accordingly, it is held that accused, Jitendra Bhuihar, is not guilty of the offence 

punishable under section 25(1-a) of the Arms Act and set at liberty forthwith. 

26. The case is disposed of on contest. 

27. The bail bond stand extended for another period of six months as per requirement of 

section 437 A of Cr. P.C. 

 

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this 28th day of December, 2017. 

Typed and Corrected by me  

 

Sub Divisional  Judicial Magistrate (S) 

Udalguri (BTAD) 
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ANNEXURE 

1.  Prosecution Witnesses:- 

P.W. 1:- Ajoy Ramchiary, 

P.W. 2:- Bindeswar Bhuihar, 

P.W. 3:- ASI Khirod Sonowal, 

P.W. 4:- Raj Kumar Bhuihar, 

P.W. 5:- Suren Bhuihar, 

P.W. 6:- SI Amir Hussain. 

 

2.  Defence Witnesses:-  None 

3.  Court Witnesses:-   None 

4.  Prosecution Exhibits:- 

Ext.1:- Seizure List, 

Ext. 2:- FIR, 

Ext. 3:-  Sketch Map, 

Ext. 4:- charge sheet. 

 

5.  Defence Exhibits:-  Nil 

 

Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate,  

Udalguri, BTAD 


